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DESCRIPTIVE SUMMARY:   

Title:  The Bartles Papers II  

Collection Number:  75 

Date of Process:  2009-2010 

Volume:  5 linear feet in 6 containers; 14 oversized folders in one drawer 

Related Collection:  The Bartles Papers [Manuscript Collection #34] 

Restrictions:  None 

Access:  During open library hours of the Society (12 PM to 4 PM every Thursday; 10 AM to 4 PM 
every 2nd and 4th Saturday of each month; and by appointment.) 

Abstract:  This collection, an amalgamation of sources and materials spanning nearly two centuries, 
consists largely of court dockets, deeds, articles of agreement, account information, and 
correspondence related to Charles Bartles, his law practice, and his family.  One principal attraction of 
this collection is the group of court docket books within it; these dockets are highly valuable as they 
supplement the official record of cases from the Hunterdon County Court of Common Pleas for the 
first half of the nineteenth century.  Other items of note include documents discussing the treatment 
and sale of slaves in the area, the construction of the Flemington Rail Road, and the Civil War as it 
related to Hunterdon County.   

 

BIOGRAPHICAL NOTES: 

Charles Bartles was born in New Germantown, New Jersey on March 18, 1801.  After graduating from 
Union College in Schenectady, New York, he began his prosperous career as a lawyer as a student at 
the office of Nathaniel Saxton in 1822.  Bartles married Eliza Hart of Flemington in 1833 and had four 
children, Mary, William H., Charles Jr., and George.  From his second marriage to Eliza E. Randall in 
1846, following his first wife’s death the previous year, he had two more children, Joseph and 
Margaret.  Bartles was successful in real estate operations, integral to the construction of the 
Flemington Rail Road as well as its first president, and president of the Hunterdon County Bank 
beginning in 1858.  He died on June 19, 1883.    
 

 



  

 

SCOPE AND CONTENT:   

This collection is divided into 12 sub-collections, or series.   

1.  John Bryan Papers. 

Dating from 1778 to 1822, this prominent lawyer’s manuscripts consist largely of deeds, articles of 
agreement, maps, account information, and correspondence.  Of particular interest are materials 
regarding an eighteenth-century divorce, the sale of slaves in the early 1800s, a blacksmith business 
partnership including “Negro” work, the running of a distillery, and details regarding the lime 
industry.  

2.  Charles Bartles Papers. 

The highlights of this series of deeds, account information, surveys, and correspondence center on 
several State of New Jersey writs, an 1836 articles of agreement document between Jacob 
Rockafellow and the Neshanic Mining Company, and two letters from the Civil War era, one in which 
Charles Bartles agrees to pay for uniforms and India rubber blankets for Flemington volunteers, and 
the other in which five volunteers fighting in the war confront him about his promise to care for their 
families. 

3. Court Dockets. 

These four historically valuable court dockets from the early to mid-nineteenth century are believed 
to be missing from the County’s collection. 

4. Flemington Rail Road Collection 

The documents and dividend receipt books for this significant series date from 1853 to 1881 and 
encompass work proposals, articles of agreement, blank mortgage bond certificates, financial 
information, an application to the New Jersey Supreme Court regarding construction, and reports to 
the Legislature of the State of New Jersey.  

5. Dr. William H. Bartles Papers 

Highlights from these materials related to Dr. William Hart Bartles, Charles’s first son with his first 
wife, Eliza Hart, include a detailed 1905 letter from his nephew, F.R. Bartles (whose father was 
Charles Bartles, Jr.), describing his work on the Panama Canal and overall conditions there, as well as 
lecture tickets for Jefferson Medical College of Philadelphia dating from 1862 to 1864.  Dr. Bartles 
was born in Flemington and worked as a lawyer for one year before changing his profession.  He was 
a staff member of the Pennsylvania Hospital for the Insane for several years and also practiced 
medicine privately in Philadelphia. 



  

 

6. D. Bartles, Mrs. George Bartles & Mrs. Eliza Bartles Materials 

Aside from two receipts, this series consists of an undated plane trigonometry/surveying notebook 
belonging to D. Bartles. 

7. William W. Hawke and Elizabeth Bartles Hawke Papers 

This series collects materials pertaining to Flemington dentist and prominent citizen William Wetherill 
Hawke and his wife Elizabeth Bartles Hawke, who was Joseph Bartles’s daughter and the niece of 
William Hart Bartles.  Of special interest are several documents dating from 1917 discussing World 
War I service.  Dr. Hawke was born on September 11, 1864 in Blawenburg, New Jersey, graduated 
from the University of Pennsylvania’s dental school, and married Elizabeth Bartles in 1897.  He was 
very active in the Flemington Presbyterian Church, Hunterdon County Y.M.C.A, and Hunterdon 
County Historical Society, and he died on April 4, 1940. 

8. Miscellaneous Military Documents 

Ranging in date from 1814 to 1861, these materials include information about the Fifth Troop of the 
Hunterdon Squadron, as well as Company H of the New Jersey Brigade, Third Regiment Hunterdon 
Volunteers. 

9. Miscellaneous Manuscript Ledgers 

This series collects assorted handwritten account information chiefly from the 19th century. 

10. Non-associated Materials 

These miscellaneous materials range from rules for the collection and rates of toll on the Lehigh Canal 
to a pamphlet from the Clinton chapter of the Royal Arch Masons and a 1917 Flemington Fair 
program. 

11.  Newspapers 

This collection is comprised of three mid-19th-century Hunterdon Gazettes, one 1902 Philadelphia 
Times, and a 1916 State Republican News, as well as of special note, a Panama Journal from 1905 
printed in Spanish and English.  

12.  Photographs 

These undated, black-and-white prints include a hand-colored Sunderlin Studio portrait of an 
unidentified Caucasian woman, a group portrait, and two views of the Flemington landscape from 
Mullin Hill.  



  

 

CONTAINER LIST  

Box/Folder Contents  

Series:  1.  John Bryan Papers 

1.1 Indenture for Land Between James Brady and Alexander Robertson Near Peapack 
Brook  (April 7, 1778)  

1.2 Deed Signed by James and Ann Brady for Land Bought from Alexander Robertson 
Near Peapack Brook (April 7, 1779) 

1.3 Letter and Receipt from Alexander Robertson Regarding the Mortgage Bond 
Assumed from James Brady by John Bryan (February 12, 1785) 

1.4 Letter from Alexander Robertson Regarding a Bond of Mortgage from James Brady 
on Land Bought by John Bryan (August 11, 1785)  

1.5 Articles of Agreement Between John Hardenbergh, John Bryan, and Robert Blair 
Regarding Land Previously Owned by Daniel Henry (1787) 

1.6 Document Regarding the Divorce of Robert and Catharine Neil from John Bryan 
(November 28, 1787)  

1.7 Map of the Farm of Stephen Hunt by Nicholas Arrowsmith (December 1, 1787) 

1.8 Map of Land Sold by Stephen Hunt to John Bryan Near Peapack Brook (March 31, 
1788) 

1.9 Indentures Between Stephen Hunt and John Bryan Regarding Land in Bedminster 
Township and Between Samuel Woodward and John Bryan Regarding Land in 
Bernards Township (April 1, 1788 and 1801) 

1.10   Indenture Between Stephen Hunt and John Bryan for Land Near Peapack Brook (April 
1, 1788)  

1.11  Execution of Bond Between John Bryan and Stephen Hunt (April 1, 1788) 

1.12  Indenture Between John Bryan and Stephen Hunt for Renting a Farm in Bedminster 
Township (April 2, 1788)  

1.13 Letter to John Bryan from Alexander Robertson Regarding a Cancelled Mortgage 
(1789) 

1.14 Articles of Agreement Between John Bryan and Amos Shaw, Millwright, Regarding 
Grist Mill Repairs (April 4, 1790)  



  

 

1.15 Indenture for Bedminster Township Land Between James Parker and Jacob 
Vandeventer (April 20, 1790) 

1.16 Indenture Between Stephen Hunt and Anna Hunt and John Bryan Regarding Land in 
Bedminster Township (March 28, 1791)  

1.17  Letter to John Bryan from John Rozels (April 19, 1791) 

1.18 Articles of Agreement Between James Hoffman and Christian Wym and John Bryan 
Regarding His Distillery (1792) 

1.19  John Bryan and Company Accounts (1792) 

1.20 Articles of Agreement Between John Bryan, Jacob Hardenburgh, and John Bray 
Regarding the Distillery (March 10, 1792) 

1.21 Receipt from John Bryan Regarding a Dispute Settled by Joseph Annen and Hugh 
Gaston (July 6, 1792) 

1.22 Articles of Agreement Between John Bryan and Company and John Duyckink 
Regarding the Distillery (August 9, 1792) 

1.23 Articles of Agreement Between John Bryan, Jacob Hardenbergh, and John Bray 
Regarding Alcohol Sales (December 28, 1792) 

1.24 Articles of Agreement Between John Curry and John Bryan Regarding Distillery Work 
(December 29, 1792) 

1.25 Articles of Agreement Between Robert Andrew and John Bryan Regarding Labor 
(February 1, 1793) 

1.26 Articles of Agreement Between John Bryan and the Directors of the New Brunswick 
Bridge Company Regarding Lime Sale and Delivery (April 12, 1793) 

1.27 Articles of Agreement Between John Bryan and Company and William Maxwell and 
Alex Peacock Regarding Whiskey Delivery (May 6, 1794) 

1.28  Agreement Between John Bryan and George McDonald (July 13, 1794) 

1.29 Indenture Between John Bryan and Joseph Lanning Regarding Land in Bedminster 
Township (April 1, 1796) 

1.30 Agreement Between John Bryan and Robert Stockton Regarding Lime Sale and 
Delivery (October 3, 1797) 

1.31 Note from Joseph Hankinson, Jr. Regarding Survey Corrections (December 21, 1797) 



  

 

1.32 Accounts Between George McDonald and John Bryan and His Estate Concerning a 
Suit in the Somerset Court of Common Pleas (1798-1819) 

1.33 Articles of Agreement Between John Bryan and Jesse Skillinger Regarding Property 
Repair (January 1798) 

1.34 Articles of Agreement Between John Bryan and Jesse Skillinger Regarding a 
Blacksmith Business Partnership (March 1798) 

1.35 Articles of Agreement Between John Bryan and Jesse Skillinger Regarding Property 
Repair and Farm Labor (January 1, 1799) 

1.36 Agreement Between John Bryan and Jesse Skillinger Regarding a Blacksmith Business 
Partnership (April 1, 1799) 

1.37 Articles of Agreement Between John Bryan and Herbert Wise Regarding Property 
Repair and Farm Labor (April 22, 1799) 

1.38 Articles of Agreement Concerning the Farming of John Bryan’s Plantation by Daniel 
Henry (December 13, 1799) 

1.39 Articles of Agreement Between John Bryan and Jesse Skillinger Regarding Blacksmith 
Shop Labor, Tools, and Land (April 24, 1800) 

1.40 Document Regarding the Sale of a Female Slave by John Rittenhouse to William 
Maxwell and John Maxwell (April 30, 1800) 

1.41 Account Information and Receipts Between John Bryan and James Linn (May 27, 
1800-January 9, 1807) 

1.42  Statement of Accounts Ciphering Sheet (1801-1802) 

1.43 Articles of Agreement Between John Bryan and Nicholas Ditmas Regarding Renting a 
Farm (November 9, 1801) 

1.44  Ludlow Account Information Signed by John Bryan (1802) 

1.45 Statements of Accounts Between John Bryan and Daniel Backhouse (1802-1803) 

1.46  Lists of Debts Owed to John Bryan’s Estate (1802-1804) 

1.47 Statements of Accounts Between John Bryan and Silvanus Lawrence (1802-1806) 

1.48 Articles of Agreement Between John Bryan, Lewis Chapman, and Henry Case 
Regarding Lime Kilns (February 22, 1802) 

1.49 Agreement Between John Bryan and Daniel Backhouse Regarding the Sale for Twelve 
Years of Two Slaves (February 25, 1802) 



  

 

1.50 Memorandum of Agreement Between John Bryan and Alexander McCollum 
Regarding a Land Sale (June 4, 1802) 

1.51 Articles of Agreement Between John Bryan and Daniel Backhouse Regarding Land in 
Bernards Township (July 30, 1802) 

1.52  Receipt for John Bryan for Barrels of Cider Spirits (October 23, 1802) 

1.53 Letter from John Bryan Regarding Land Owned by James Henry (November 2, 1802) 

1.54  Receipt for Iron for a Mill (January 10, 1803) 

1.55  Bill to the Estate of John Bryan for Carriage Repairs (December 9, 1803) 

1.56 Indenture for Land in Bedminster Township Between Elizabeth Bryan and Rachel 
Maxwell to Luke Bird (July 18, 1804) 

1.57 Statement of Accounts of George Maxwell and John Bray (October 28, 1804) 

1.58 Correspondence from James Mullen Regarding His Debt to John Bryan’s Estate 
(March 14, 1805) 

1.59 Letter to George Maxwell from Daniel Backhouse Regarding Land Bought from John 
Bryan (September 23, 1805) 

1.60 Agreement of Arbitration Regarding a Settlement Written by Eliza Bryan (November 
4, 1805) 

1.61 Articles of Agreement Between John Case and John Runk Regarding Property Sale 
(November 6, 1805) 

1.62 Legal Document Regarding Land Dispute Involving Jacob Hardenbergh and George 
Maxwell (October 6, 1807) 

1.63 Somerset Court of Pleas Trespass Case Document Regarding Land Previously Owned 
by John Bryan (1809) 

1.64 Map of Nicholas Jerolaman’s Property Near Peapack Brook by Daniel Dod (June 19, 
1809) 

1.65 Receipts to Richard Hooley Regarding the George C. Maxwell Estate (1810-1822) 

1.66 Note from Attorney John Bryan Regarding a Loan Between James Henry and James 
Clarke (Undated) 

1.67 Articles of Agreement Between Hugh Gaston and John Bryan Regarding a Still House 
and Cider Works (Undated) 



  

 

1.68 Agreement Between Jacob Corzine and John Bryan Regarding Sale of Land (Undated) 

1.69  Survey Draft for John Bryan’s Farm Near Peapack Brook (Undated) 

1.70  Notes Regarding a Land Dispute (Undated) 

 

 Series:  2.  Charles Bartles Papers 

2.71  Statements of Monies Received for Martha Wilson (1821-1833) 

2.72  Field Notes of Charles Bartles (May 12, 1823) 

4.1  Ledger – Charles Bartles (1824-1860) 

2.73  Account Book of Charles Bartles (January 20, 1824) 

3.1  Receipt Book – Charles Bartles (1827-1834) 

2.74 Letter from John Beaumont to Charles Bartles Regarding Authorization to Sell a Lot 
(October 5, 1830) 

2.75 Conditions for the Sale of a Tavern, House, and Lot of Land in Flemington (January 
11, 1831) 

2.76  Indenture Between Nathaniel Saxton and Rebecca Wyckoff (July 26, 1832) 

2.77  Statements of Accounts – Nathaniel Saxton (1833-1846) 

2.78 Letter from Martha Wilson to Charles Bartles Regarding 366 Acres (March 1833) 

2.79 Articles of Agreement Between Jacob Rockafellow and the Neshanic Mining 
Company Regarding a Land Tract (July 1836) 

2.80 Memorandum of Agreement Between James Waterhouse and Charles Bartles 
Regarding Several Tracts of Land (January 16, 1838) 

2.81 Letter from Joseph Hampton to Charles Bartles Regarding Securing Money (January 
18, 1838) 

2.82 Deed from Isaac G. Farlee, Samuel Hill, and Joseph Brown to Charles Bartles 
Regarding Neal Hart’s Real Estate (April 1, 1839) 

2.83 Letters from Court Docket of Charles Bartles and Receipts (January 13, 1840-March 
27, 1853) 

2.84 Survey of Woodland Bought at Sheriff Sale as the Property of Joseph Case (December 
1842) 



  

 

2.85  List of Receipts and Note Written by Charles Bartles (1843) 

2.86  Receipt – Charles Bartles (October 28, 1844) 

2.87 State of New Jersey Writ Regarding Henry Schenck vs Nathaniel Saxton Debt 
Recovery (January 1845) 

2.88 State of New Jersey Writ Regarding James Capner, Trustee for Susan Potts vs 
Nathaniel Saxton Debt Recovery (January 1845) 

2.89 State of New Jersey Writs Regarding Recovery of Nathaniel Saxton’s Debt (October 
1845) 

2.90 State of New Jersey Writ Regarding Joseph Johnson vs William Fritts, Henry 
Hildebrant, and Nathaniel Saxton Debt Recovery (November 1845) 

2.91 State of New Jersey Writ Regarding Judiah Higgins vs Nathaniel Saxton Debt 
Recovery (November 1845) 

2.92 State of New Jersey Writ Regarding Elisha Bird vs Nathaniel Saxton Debt Recovery 
(November 1845) 

2.93 Letter from P.D. Vroom to Charles Bartles Regarding a Pretended Deed (July 22, 
1846) 

2.94 Notes and Check Regarding Charles Bartles’s Purchase of Mining Stock from James 
Hunt (1847-1848) 

2.95 Evening Post for the Country Newspaper Belonging to C. Bartles (February 4, 1848) 

2.96 Bill to Charles Bartles from the Mechanics’ and Manufacturers’ Bank of Trenton, New 
Jersey (1850) 

2.97 Receipts from James Hunt to Charles Bartles for Mining Stock and Land Warrants 
(1850-1851) 

2.98 Letter from J. Thompson to Charles Bartles Regarding the Latter’s Land in Raritan 
Township, Plus Field Notes and Two Survey Maps (April 1857) 

2.99 Letter from R.M. Honeyman to Charles Bartles Regarding a Statement to the 
Surrogate of E. Bryan’s Estate (August 14, 1857) 

2.100 Indenture Between James R. Quick and Minard W. Abbott Regarding Land (February 
1, 1858) 

2.101  Daily True American Newspaper Belonging to Charles Bartles (April 7, 1858) 

3.2  Ledger – Charles Bartles & George Stothoff (1860-1861) 



  

 

2.102 Letter Signed by Charles Bartles Promising to Pay for Uniforms and India Rubber 
Blankets for Flemington Volunteers (May 4, 1861) 

2.103 Letter to Charles Bartles from Five Men Fighting in the Civil War Regarding Keeping 
His Promise to Care for the Volunteers’ Families (May 21, 1861) 

2.104 Letter from Martin Wyckoff to Charles Bartles from Camp Scott, Headquarters of the 
New Jersey Brigade’s Third Regiment (May 23, 1861) 

2.105  Draft of Joseph Case Farm Survey (Undated) 

2.106  Account List of Nathaniel Saxton’s Debts (Undated) 

2.107 Draft Survey of the Property of Jacob Johnson, James Waterhouse, C. Cote, Whyman, 
and Mrs. Grant (Undated) 

2.108  Account of Monies Paid Out by Charles Bartles (Undated) 

 

 Series:  3.  Court Dockets 

3.3  Court Docket – William Maxwell (1807-1820) 

4.2  Court Docket No. 2 – Saxton and Bartles (1829-1844) 

3.4  Court Docket No. 3 – Charles Bartles (1838-1844) 

3.5  Court Docket/Ledger – Charles Bartles (1843-1845) 

 

 Series:  4.  Flemington Rail Road Collection 

2.109  Flemington Rail Road Work Proposal (Daniel Harding) (August 9, 1853) 

2.110 Flemington Rail Road Work Proposal and Articles of Agreement (Bernard Rorke & 
Co.) (August 14 + 30, 1853) 

2.111  Flemington Rail Road Work Proposal (John Dolin) (August 17, 1853) 

2.112 Flemington Rail Road Work Proposal (McCullough and McGrann & Co.) (August 17, 
1853) 

2.113  Flemington Rail Road Table of Quantities and Proposal Abstracts (August 17, 1853) 

2.114  Flemington Rail Road Work Proposals (Michael Murphey) (August 17 + 20, 1853) 



  

 

2.115 Flemington Rail Road Work Proposal and Articles of Agreement (Isaac Abbott and 
Simon G. Gove) (August 30, 1853) 

2.116 Articles of Agreement (Bernard McClane and Alexander Patterson) – Flemington Rail 
Road (August 30, 1853) 

2.117 Flemington Rail Road Application to the New Jersey Supreme Court Regarding 
Construction in Raritan Township (September-October 1853) 

2.118 Indenture Between William Fisher and Charles Bartles Regarding Land in Delaware 
Township for Rail Road Construction (September 9, 1853) 

2.119 Articles of Agreement (William H. Murray and Thomas S. Murray) – Flemington Rail 
Road (September 19, 1853) 

2.120 Blank Mortgage Bond Certificates for Part of a $100,000 Loan (Alexander Wurts) for 
the Flemington Rail Road (May 1, 1854) 

2.121 Reports to the Legislature of the State of New Jersey – Flemington Rail Road (1865-
1872) 

2.122 Notes from J.A. Anderson of the Belvidere, Delaware and Flemington Railroads to 
Charles Bartles Stating the Flemington Rail Road’s Annual Earnings and Expenses and 
Other Account Information (1865-1872) 

2.123  Receipts and Expenses for the Flemington Rail Road (1867) 

3.6  Rail Road Stock Dividend Receipt Book (1871-1881) 

2.124  Correspondence from the Rail Road Stock Dividend Receipt Book (1871-1881) 

2.125 Statement from Randolph Dunn to the Flemington Rail Road Regarding Release of 
His Land in Raritan Township to the Company (April 5, 1871) 

2.126 Envelope Addressed to Charles Bartles, President of the Flemington Rail Road and 
Transportation Company and Stamped “Belvidere, Delaware and Flemington 
Railroads” (Undated)  

 

 Series:  5.  Dr. William H. Bartles Papers 

2.127 Lecture Tickets for Jefferson Medical College of Philadelphia Admitting William H. 
Bartles, Plus Matriculation Cards (1862-1864) 

2.128 Letter from William H. Bartles at the Pennsylvania Hospital for the Insane in 
Philadelphia to His Aunt (October 13, 1883) 



  

 

2.129 Letter from the Committee on Investigation to William H. Bartles Regarding the 
Estate of Charles Bartles and Related Note (December 5 + 9, 1889) 

2.130 Letters to William H. Bartles from the Fidelity Trust Company of Philadelphia 
Regarding Sale of Land Previously Owned by Charles Bartles to be Purchased by the 
Pennsylvania Rail Road Company (1905-1906) 

2.131 Letter to William H. Bartles from His Nephew, F.R. Bartles, Describing His Work on 
the Panama Canal and the Conditions (October 11, 1905) 

2.132 Letter to William H. Bartles from the Prospect Hill Cemetery Association Regarding 
Stock (May 3, 1911) 

2.133  Butcher Receipt – “Doc” Bartles (Undated) 

2.134  Receipt – William H. Bartles (Undated) 

 

 Series:  6.  D. Bartles, Mrs. George Bartles & Mrs. Eliza Bartles Materials 

3.7   Plane Trigonometry/Surveying Notebook Belonging to D. Bartles (Undated) 

2.135  Receipt for a Rug – Mrs. George Bartles (May 16, 1876) 

2.136  Grocery/Dry Goods Receipt – Mrs. Eliza Bartles (November 15, 1876) 

 

 Series:  7.  William W. Hawke and Elizabeth Bartles Hawke Papers 

5.137  Bills/Receipts – Elizabeth Bartles Hawke (1908) 

5.138  Bills/Receipts – Dr. William W. Hawke (1908) 

5.139  Bills/Receipts – Dr. William W. Hawke (1909) 

5.140  Bills/Receipts – Elizabeth Bartles Hawke (1909) 

5.141  Bills/Receipts – Dr. William W. Hawke (1910) 

5.142  Bills/Receipts – Elizabeth Bartles Hawke (1910) 

5.143 Bill/Receipt and Letter Regarding Taxes on Unseated Lands – Elizabeth Bartles Hawke 
(February 23 + March 3, 1910) 

5.144  Statements of Unseated Taxes – Elizabeth Bartles Hawke (March 1, 1910) 

5.145  Bills/Receipts – Dr. William W. Hawke (1911) 



  

 

5.146 Correspondence to Elizabeth Bartles Hawke from the Lehigh Valley Railroad 
Company (November 24, 1911) 

5.147  Sabbath School’s Treasurer Report (March 29, 1912) 

5.148 Letter from Isaac F. Richey to Dr. William W. Hawke Regarding a Deed for Land in 
Pennsylvania (April 29, 1912) 

5.149 Correspondence Between Elizabeth Bartles Hawke and L. Bird Regarding Land Sale 
and Taxes (August 23 + September 9, 1912) 

5.150  Blacksmith Bill – Dr. William W. Hawke (September 2, 1912) 

5.151 Correspondence to Elizabeth Bartles Hawke from the Dents Run Coal Company 
(1913) 

5.152 Correspondence Between Elizabeth Bartles Hawke and J.T. Fredericks, Attorney at 
Law, Regarding Land Sale and Taxes (1913-1914) 

5.153 Letter to the Estate of William H. Bartles from the Dents Run Coal Company 
Regarding Stock (February 12, 1913) 

5.154 Presbyterian Church Meeting Minutes – Dr. William W. Hawke, Secretary (March 28, 
1913) 

5.155 Correspondence Between Elizabeth Bartles Hawke and Charles C. Krouse of 
Williamsport Staple Company (August 1913-August 1914) 

5.156 Statement from The Pennsylvania Railroad Company Made by Samuel Rea, President 
(March 17, 1914) 

5.157 Hunterdon County Y.M.C.A. Meeting Minutes – Dr. William W. Hawke, Treasurer 
(March 30, 1914) 

5.158 Letters to Dr. William W. Hawke from the Hunterdon County Y.M.C.A. Committee 
(November 12, 1915-March 6, 1917) 

5.159  Bills/Receipts – Dr. William W. Hawke (1916) 

5.160  Promissory Notes/Cancelled Checks – Dr. William W. Hawke (1916-1918) 

5.161 National Geographic Society Membership Letter – Dr. William W. Hawke (February 1, 
1916) 

5.162  Abbot-Detroit Automobile Advertising Letter (February 16, 1916) 

5.163 Letter from Hamilton F. Kean Regarding the Republican National Convention 
Delegate Nomination (March 7, 1916) 



  

 

5.164  Letter to Dr. William W. Hawke Regarding Insurance Renewal (May 5, 1916) 

5.165 Postcard to Dr. William W. Hawke from the University of Pennsylvania Regarding a 
Class of 1886 Reunion (June 1, 1916) 

5.166  Advertising Letter from The Central Dental Laboratory Co. (September 15, 1916) 

5.167  Bills/Receipts – Dr. William W. Hawke (1917) 

5.168 Envelope Addressed to Dr. William W. Hawke from the New Jersey Sunday School 
Association (1917) 

5.169 Letter to Dr. William W. Hawke from the Junior Division of the Military Training 
Camps Association (February 16, 1917) 

5.170 Letter from The New Jersey State Dental Society to Dr. William W. Hawke Regarding 
a Resolution for Free Dental Work in the Event of War (February 21, 1917) 

5.171 Letter and Bills from The Lochhead Laboratories/Dr. William W. Hawke Regarding 
Dental Inlays (March-April 1917) 

5.172 Correspondence to Dr. William W. Hawke from the American Sunday School Union 
(March-April 1917) 

5.173 Letter from the University of Pennsylvania’s Intercollegiate Intelligence Bureau 
Regarding War Service (March 17, 1917) 

5.174 Letter Regarding Membership Dues from the Flemington Chamber of Commerce 
(April 1917) 

5.175 Postcard from the Hope Publishing Company Regarding a Sunday School Music Book 
Offer (April 3, 1917) 

5.176  Lord & Taylor Delivery Voucher – Elizabeth Bartles Hawke (April 16, 1917) 

5.177 Letter from the Anti-Saloon League of New Jersey to Dr. William W. Hawke (April 17, 
1917) 

5.178 Letter from Spencer Trask & Co. Regarding the Northern States Power Company’s 
Stock (May 3, 1917) 

5.179 Resolutions Adopted by The Presbyterian Sunday School of Flemington, New Jersey 
Regarding World War I and Prohibition (May 6, 1917) 

5.180 Letter from the State Board of Registration and Examination in Dentistry to Dr. 
William W. Hawke Regarding World War I Service (May 15, 1917) 

5.181  Letter Regarding Census Cards for New Jersey Dentists (June 5, 1917) 



  

 

5.182 Letter from The International Committee of Young Men’s Christian Associations 
Regarding Summer Schools (June 30, 1917) 

5.183 Letter from Michaelis & Company Regarding Smith Motor Truck Corporation Stock 
(June 30, 1917) 

5.184 Invitation for Dr. William W. Hawke from the Young Men’s Christian Association of 
High Bridge, New Jersey (July 9, 1917) 

5.185 Hunterdon County Y.M.C.A. Treasurer and Finance Committee Reports; Y.M.C.A. of 
Mercer County Constitution (1924-1926) 

5.186  Borough of Flemington Tax Bills for Elizabeth Bartles Hawke (1944-1946) 

5.187 American Telephone and Telegraph Company Receipt and Envelope – Elizabeth 
Bartles Hawke (November 22, 1946) 

5.188  Butcher Receipt – Elizabeth Bartles Hawke (Undated) 

5.189  Grocery Receipt – Elizabeth Bartles Hawke (Undated) 

5.190  Grocery Bills/Receipts – Dr. William W. Hawke (Undated) 

5.191  Income Tax Form – Elizabeth Bartles Hawke (Undated) 

5.192 Letter to Presbyterian Sunday School Superintendents from The Sabbath School and 
Missionary Department (Undated) 

 

 Series:  8.  Miscellaneous Military Documents 

6.193 List of the Fifth Troop of the Hunterdon Squadron at a General Training (June 9, 
1814) 

6.194 Commandment by Adjutant General Z. Rossell in Trenton Regarding Army Uniforms 
(February 18, 1815) 

6.195 Certificate from New Jersey Commander in Chief Williamson to Brigade Major Peter 
J. Clark (March 5, 1818) 

6.196 General Orders from Adjutant General Zac. Rossell Regarding Charges Against 
Brigade General John Frelinghuysen (Trenton, New Jersey) (June 23, 1827) 

6.197 Subscription List for Subsistence of Volunteers Before Marching (April 27, 1861) 

6.198 New Jersey Militia Muster Roll of Hunterdon Volunteers, Company H, Third 
Regiment, New Jersey Brigade (April 27, 1861) 



  

 

6.199 Account Information of the Office of the Quarter-Master General (Trenton) Signed by 
Captain A.V. Bonnell (April 27-29, 1861) 

6.200 Quarter-Master’s Department List of Signatures Acknowledging Clothing Receipt by 
Captain George A. Allen’s Company H of the New Jersey Brigade, Third Regiment 
Hunterdon Volunteers (Undated) 

 

 Series:  9.  Miscellaneous Manuscript Ledgers 

6.201 Account Book of John Maxwell, Including “Pork Taken in” and Workmen Employed 
(1811-1814) 

6.202 Court Account Book – John Maxwell (1811-1815) 

6.203 George Maxwell’s Book of Accounts (October 30, 1811-October 1, 1818) 

3.8 Samuel Reading’s Receipt Book (1816-1834) 

6.204 Charles Bonnell’s Leather Receipt Book (1819-1828) 

6.205 Charles Bonnell’s Account Book (1827-1828) 

6.206 Account Book of T.J. Stout (1836-1839) 

6.207 Account Book – Jeremiah Smith (1850-1854) 

6.208 Anonymous Account Book (1852-1853) 

6.209 Account Book for Nancy Eick and Sarah Eick with A. Brown & Company, 
Mountainville (1861-1862) 

6.210 Account Book for Nancy Eick and Sarah Eick with L.B. Kline, Lebanon (1861-1862) 

6.211 Account Book of Sales of Peter Kline’s Property, Including Farm Animals and 
Equipment (Undated) 

6.212 Account Listing for R. List and P. Lowe (Undated) 

 

 Series:  10.  Non-associated Materials 

6.213 Book of Sermons Delivered by a Pastor of the First Church in Litchfield Concerning 
New England Settlement (April 18, 1770) 

6.214 Indenture Between Samuel L. Southard and John Grant and Charles Ewing, Executors 
of Reverend Thomas Grant, Regarding Land in Flemington (April 11, 1815) 



  

 

6.215 Rules for the Collection and Rates of Toll on the Lehigh Canal (1834) 

6.216 Promissory Note for the New Hope Delaware Bridge Company (May 19, 1834) 

6.217 Letter and Draft with Survey of a Road in Flemington Regarding Property Insurance 
for Margaret Bonnell (July 2, 1835) 

6.218 Preamble and Resolution from the Lehigh Coal and Navigation Company Regarding 
the Toll on Coal and Lumber (September 21, 1835) 

6.219 President Polk’s Message to Congress at the Commencement of the First Session of 
the 29th Congress (December 3, 1845) 

6.220 Letter from The Mercer County Mutual Fire Insurance Company Regarding Policy and 
Form (March 29, 1853) 

6.221 Assurance Policy for Joseph Schenck from The Hillsborough Mutual Fire Assurance 
Association of Somerset County (August 3, 1856) 

6.222 Indenture Between Mahlon Fisher and John C. Johnson & Jacob C. Johnson Regarding 
Property Leasing (1857) 

6.223 Meal Bill for Lambertville Company (1861) 

6.224 Personal Letter from the Hotel Ryan in St. Paul, Minnesota to “Bessie” Regarding a 
Wedding (September 23, 1901) 

6.225 Letter from Musical Artist Manager Fred O. Renard to Norman Landis of Flemington 
Regarding the Booking of Miss Spooner and Sarto (May 31, 1913) 

6.226 Correspondence Between Norman Landis of Flemington and The Austin Organ 
Company of Hartford, Connecticut Regarding the Flemington Presbyterian Church’s 
Organ (June 1913) 

6.227 Letter from the First National Bank of Hughesville, Pennsylvania to Charles C. Krouse 
of Williamsport, Pennsylvania Regarding a Loan Discount (February 4, 1914) 

6.228 Flemington Fair Program (August 1917) 

6.229 Pamphlet from the Clinton Chapter, No. 37, Royal Arch Masons (1918) 

6.230 List of Men’s Names (Undated) 

6.231 List of Flemington School District Children Between 5 and 16 Years (Undated) 

6.232 Will of Cynthia R. Clark (Undated) 

6.233 Family Tree of Mary Holcombe (Undated) 



  

 

6.234 Poem Composed Upon a Brother’s Death and Envelope (Undated) 

6.235 List of Charges by Order of Hugh Van Doren (Undated) 

6.236 Envelope Addressed to William P. Emory of Flemington with Handwritten Notes 
Forwarded by The Howard Express Company (Undated) 

6.237 Flemington Food Commission Proclamation by Mayor A.F. Foran (Undated) 

 

 Series:  11.  Newspapers 

6.238 Hunterdon Gazette Newspapers and Edited-by-Hand Supplement (May 19, 1830; July 
1, 1835; April 7, 1858) 

6.239 Page of The Philadelphia Times Newspaper Discussing Molly Pitcher, the Battle of 
Monmouth, and European Fireworks (June 29, 1902) 

6.240 Panama Journal Newspaper (in Spanish and English) (October 11, 1905) 

6.241 State Republican News Newspaper (July 29, 1916) 

 

 Series:  12.  Photographs  

6.242 Photograph of Unidentified Caucasian Woman by Sunderlin Studio of Flemington, 
New Jersey (Px 5996) (Undated) 

6.243 Group Photograph (Px 5997) (Undated) 

6.244 View of Flemington, New Jersey from “Mullin Hill” (Px 5998) (Undated) 

6.245 View of Flemington, New Jersey from “Mullin Hill” (Px 5999) (Undated) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 

NAME INDEX 

2.115 Isaac Abbott  

2.100 Minard W. Abbott  

6.200 George A. Allen 

2.122 J.A. Anderson  

1.25 Robert Andrew  

1.21 Joseph Annen  

1.7 Nicholas Arrowsmith  

1.45 Daniel Backhouse  

1.49 Daniel Backhouse  

1.51 Daniel Backhouse  

1.59 Daniel Backhouse  

2.131 F.R. Bartles 

2.74 John Beaumont  

2.92 Elisha Bird  

5.149 L. Bird  

1.56 Luke Bird  

1.5 Robert Blair  

6.199 A.V. Bonnell  

6.204 Charles Bonnell 

6.205 Charles Bonnell 

6.217 Margaret Bonnell   

1.2 Ann Brady 

1.1 James Brady  

1.2 James Brady  

1.3 James Brady  



  

 

1.4 James Brady  

1.20 John Bray  

1.23 John Bray  

1.57 John Bray  

2.82 Joseph Brown  

1.60 Eliza Bryan 

1.56 Elizabeth Bryan  

2.88 James Capner  

1.48 Henry Case  

1.61 John Case  

2.84 Joseph Case  

2.105 Joseph Case  

1.48 Lewis Chapman  

6.232 Cynthia R. Clark 

6.195 Peter J. Clark  

1.66 James Clarke  

1.68 Jacob Corzine  

2.107 C. Cote 

1.24 John Curry  

1.43 Nicholas Ditmas  

1.64 Daniel Dod  

2.111 John Dolin 

2.125 Randolph Dunn  

1.22 John Duyckink  

6.209 Nancy Eick  

6.210 Nancy Eick  



  

 

6.209 Sarah Eick  

6.210 Sarah Eick  

6.236 William P. Emory  

6.214 Charles Ewing  

2.82 Isaac G. Farlee 

6.222 Mahlon Fisher  

2.118 William Fisher  

6.237 A.F. Foran  

5.152 J.T. Fredericks 

6.196 John Frelinghuysen  

2.90 William Fritts  

1.21 Hugh Gaston  

1.67 Hugh Gaston  

2.115 Simon G. Gove 

2.107 Grant 

6.214 John Grant  

6.214 Thomas Grant 

2.81 Joseph Hampton  

1.31 Joseph Hankinson, Jr.  

1.23 Jacob Hardenbergh 

1.62 Jacob Hardenbergh   

1.5 John Hardenbergh  

1.20 Jacob Hardenburgh 

2.109 Daniel Harding 

1.5 Daniel Henry  

1.38 Daniel Henry  



  

 

1.53 James Henry  

1.66 James Henry  

2.91 Judiah Higgins  

2.90 Henry Hildebrant 

2.82 Samuel Hill 

1.18 James Hoffman  

6.233 Mary Holcombe  

2.99 R.M. Honeyman  

1.65 Richard Hooley  

1.16 Anna Hunt  

2.94 James Hunt  

2.97 James Hunt  

1.7 Stephen Hunt  

1.8 Stephen Hunt  

1.9 Stephen Hunt  

1.10   Stephen Hunt  

1.11 Stephen Hunt  

1.12  Stephen Hunt  

1.16 Stephen Hunt  

1.64 Nicholas Jerolaman  

2.107 Jacob Johnson 

6.222 Jacob C. Johnson 

6.222 John C. Johnson  

2.90 Joseph Johnson  

5.163 Hamilton F. Kean  

6.211 Peter Kline 



  

 

6.227 Charles C. Krouse  

6.225 Norman Landis  

6.226 Norman Landis  

1.29 Joseph Lanning  

1.47 Silvanus Lawrence  

1.41 James Linn  

6.212 R. List  

6.212 P. Lowe  

1.44 Ludlow  

1.57 George Maxwell  

1.59 George Maxwell  

1.62 George Maxwell  

6.203 George Maxwell 

1.40 John Maxwell  

6.201 John Maxwell 

6.202 John Maxwell  

1.56 Rachel Maxwell  

1.27 William Maxwell  

1.40 William Maxwell  

3.3 William Maxwell  

2.116 Bernard McClane  

1.50 Alexander McCollum  

1.28 George McDonald  

1.32 George McDonald  

1.58 James Mullen  

2.114 Michael Murphey 



  

 

2.119 Thomas S. Murray 

2.119 William H. Murray  

1.6 Catharine Neil  

1.6 Robert Neil  

1.15 James Parker   

2.116  Alexander Patterson 

1.27  Alex Peacock  

2.88  Susan Potts  

2.100  James R. Quick  

5.156  Samuel Rea 

3.8  Samuel Reading 

6.225  Fred O. Renard  

5.148  Isaac F. Richey  

1.40  John Rittenhouse  

1.1  Alexander Robertson  

1.2  Alexander Robertson  

1.3  Alexander Robertson  

1.4  Alexander Robertson  

1.13  Alexander Robertson  

2.79  Jacob Rockafellow  

6.194  Z. Rossell  

6.196  Z. Rossell  

1.17  John Rozels  

1.61 John Runk  

2.76 Nathaniel Saxton   

2.77 Nathaniel Saxton  



  

 

2.87 Nathaniel Saxton  

2.88 Nathaniel Saxton  

2.89 Nathaniel Saxton 

2.90 Nathaniel Saxton  

2.91 Nathaniel Saxton  

2.92 Nathaniel Saxton  

2.106 Nathaniel Saxton 

4.2 Nathaniel Saxton  

2.87 Henry Schenck  

6.221 Joseph Schenck  

1.14 Amos Shaw  

1.33 Jesse Skillinger  

1.34 Jesse Skillinger  

1.35 Jesse Skillinger  

1.36 Jesse Skillinger  

1.39 Jesse Skillinger  

6.207 Jeremiah Smith  

6.214 Samuel L. Southard  

1.30 Robert Stockton  

3.2 George Stothoff  

6.206 T.J. Stout  

2.98 J. Thompson  

6.235 Hugh Van Doren  

1.15 Jacob Vandeventer  

2.93 P.D. Vroom  

2.80 James Waterhouse  



  

 

2.107 James Waterhouse 

2.107 Whyman 

2.71 Martha Wilson  

2.78 Martha Wilson  

1.37 Herbert Wise  

1.9 Samuel Woodward  

2.120 Alexander Wurts 

2.104 Martin Wyckoff  

2.76 Rebecca Wyckoff  

1.18 Christian Wym  

 

 


